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February 17, 2015

Shane Ricks, Administrator
Millennium Surgery Center

1828 South Millennium Way, Suite 100
Meridian, ID 83642

RE: Millennium Surgery Center, Provider #13C0001011

Dear Mr, Ricks:

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicare Fire Life Safety Survey, which was
concluded at Millennium Surgery Center on February 12, 2015.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicarc
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of
Correction, It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the following
manner; '

1. Answer the deficiency statement, specifically indicating how the problem will be,
or has been, corrected. Do not address the specific examples. Your plan must
describe how you will ensure correction for all individuals potentially impacted by
the deficient practice.

2. Identify the person or discipline responsible for monitoring the changes in the
system to ensure compliance is achieved and maintained. This is to include how’
the monitoring will be done and at what frequency the person or discipline will do
the monitoring. .

3. Identify the date each deficiency has been, or will be, corrected.

4. Sign and date the form(s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page.




Shane Ricks, Administrator
February 17, 2015
Page 2 of 2

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by
March 2, 2015, and keep a copy for your records.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during our visit. If you have any questions, please
call or write this office at (208) 334-6626.
Sincere

MARK P. GRIMES

Supervisor ,
Facility Fire Safety & Construction Program

MPG/]j
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INITIAL COMMENTS

The facility is & single story Typa V (111) business
cccupancy with a 3346 square foétAmbulatory ,
Surgical Center (ASC) within, the ASC is-
separated by a 1 hour congtruction and'has
muitiple exits; The building is protected by a
complete automatic fire sprinkler system, a fire
alarm-smoke dstection system, has a Type 1
essential electrical systermn and an emergency
penerator. The bullding. plans were approved .
June 2007, and first occupied on March 19, 2008

The facllity was surveyed under the provisions of
the Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition, Chapter 20
New Ambulatory Health Care Occupancles, in .
accardance with 42 CFR 4168.44(h).

The following deflclencies were cited during the
February 12, 2015 recertification survey,

The fireflife safely survey was conducted by

Nathan Elkins
Health Facility Surveyor
Fire Life Bafety & Construciion

418. 44(b (1) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Fira drills ave held at unexpected limes under
varying conditicns, at least quarterly on each
shift. The staff is famillar with: pracedures and'is.
aware that drills are part of established routme
20. ? 12, 21.71.2 -

This Standard is not met as evidenced by;:

K Q00

K 050

3/1/,5' we .;m\.d'udf' Fw-w:t drifls
: e -ﬁimm {eR -

£ .

" (ng Z M’F‘r—‘ W’B%nﬁ

M{Sc‘;e S C&?W#

LABDRATDRY DIRECTOR: S MIDERISURPLIER REF’RESENTATNE‘S SIGNATLIRE

Based on record review, the facility failed to PP Yol R KN

aensure that fire drills were conducted ongé per O Z"’ﬁ | _j b &5" S .

shift per quarter. Fallureto adequately train staff 4; . ff{g

could hinder proper response durlng a fire.or W [ !;( ‘t:fLS'a_r‘f.-— “f&,ﬁf £ S

emergency event. This deflclent pract]ce affegted _ M 7
TR T {XE) OATE

Jj

Any deﬁmency sta!ﬁrﬂeﬂ{endmg with &n a&tensk {*y denotas a deﬁmenc:,r whrch the inshtutlon may be excused from correct!ng providing it is detarmined that

othar safeguards provide sufficient pratection fo the patients. (Bee instructions.) Exceptfor nursing hates, e findings stated abova ate disclpsable 80 days

. -following the date of survey whether or not a plan of corréction Is provided.” For fursing homes, the.abave ndlngs arid pland-of correction are diselasable 14
days follawing the date these documantb are midde available lo tha facilﬂy [f deﬁmencies are clted ‘an approved p|an of correcilon is reqwst!e to con!mued
program part:upauon . . , }
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Findings lnclude. % [ ( JL
o - il
During record review of the facility conducted on - (ﬂ'&("'r Df' / I(f) w[
February 12, 2015 frorn 1:30 PM, revigw of the
‘Tacilities fire drlll reports- failed to produce a -[L/\;;m L i S5 8 .zb P
second quarter fire drill. When questioned, the d [ (
staff members stated they were unaware of the T W (1
missing drill, ‘711&{.- 4 e'(i
R , L{ h J[ 3 M 2{ "
Actual N[—'PA standard Cpeor WU
NFPA101,20.71.2° . 1[ /b éﬁ
Flre drills in ambulatory health care facilities shall gd&,w@» JM : :
include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and
simulation of emergency fire conditions. Drills - l} i/ &A é)j 62.%,
shall be conducted quarlerly on each shift to : ﬁ'ﬁ
familiarize facility personnal (nurses, interns, o
maintenance engineers, and administrative staff) (Pﬁf/ﬂg : ﬁﬂ'§'l/ "_Dﬁ { ("3 ? ”
with the signals and emergency action required- : o ; b
under varied conditions, When drills are - g - C/
conducted between.9:00 p.m. (2100 hours) and (Q(_ Ll wll Jy
6:00 a.m. {0800 hours), a coded announcement : /?
shall be permrtted to he used |nsteed of aur.hble L-i— w[f {—j Aggmg%w;ﬂ’_-é Ef e
alanms. - :
Exception: Infirm ar bedndden patiants shall not & W7
be required to be moved during drills to safé - MWW 5 ! é{
areas or to the exterior of the building.
S @wx"fécf/ Tﬁ/’é"” ""
AZ20.71.2 ﬁ\
Many health care ocoupancies conduct flre drills ‘{}p s CL D al &9{/ N2
‘without distirbing patients by choosing the . e C{
‘| location of the simulated emergency i advance P dﬁ f(? 625)4 e
| and by closing the doore to patients ' rooms or & .
wards in the vicinily prior to the-initiation of the o a(; /
ddll. The purpose of a fire drillis t test and '&w"@(’ Zriv
evaluate the efficiency, knowledge and response Lo 3/ 5’7
of-institutional persannel in lmplemenhng the
facillty fire emergency plan. its purpose s notto
disturb or excite palients. Fire drills should be
FORM CM$-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete H Gontingation shaet Page 2 of4
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scheduled on a random basis to ensure that
personinel in health ¢are facilites are drilled not
less than oneé.in each 3-month period. -

.| Brilis should consider the akility to fmove patients 7|
to an adjacent simoke compartment. Reldcation
can be practiced using simUlated pafignts ar
empty wheelhairs.

OTHER LSC DEFICIENGY NQT ON 2786

This Standard iz not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation and opefational testing, the
facility failed to ensure that hazardous argas were
pretected with self-closing deors. Fallure to

| provide self-closing doors fér hazardous arpas’
wolld allow smoke and dangerous gases to pass
freely endangering the lives and safety of the
occupants of the building or-structure. This
deficient practice affectad three staff and wsnors
oh the day of the survey,

Findings mc[ude. o
During the facility tour-conducied on February 12, |
2015 from 1:30 PM to 3:30 PM, observation'and -
| operational testing revealed the soiled linen room
that sforett oxyden-saturated linens behind OR #1
and OR #2 did ot have a self C]DSIrlg door,
Interview of the staif revealed the facility was
aware these doors were réquired to self-cloge. ]

We Kewp Hon Uiy
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Actual NFPA standard:
38.32.2" _
High hazard contents areas; ag classified in
Section 6.2, shall mest the following criteria:

{1) The area shall be'separated from other parts
of the building by fi ire beirriers havmg aflre
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‘ resistance rating of riot less than 1- hour, with all o WK. (j}.?f‘ ﬁé?f 61-'9/
openings therein protected by 3/4-hour fire : 6[ ., ;
protection-rated.seif-closing fire daors. . C{f;, VV&D / 6? M ‘é 2k
{2) The area shall be protected by an automatic T j ‘ .
axlinguishing system in acc:ordanc;e with Sectlon C, ( 3 ' (S (;‘%# (',74_:(-(
9.7, . _ e 18 : ”'*tf I
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For the purpose of this Code, the hazard of
contents shall be the relative danger of the start / Z / 6
and spread of fire, the danger-of smoKe or gases |
generatad, and tha danger of explosion or other: i
oceurrence potentially endangering the lives and ff:f“ 72‘-@ £ {5 fljﬁf ez
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